Wrapping Up the Week...... (22.09.2025 -26.09.2025)

Movement Over Previous Week
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«Bank of Japan kept rates unchanged at 0.5% in Sep’25, its highest since 2008, amid
political risks and U.S. tariff concerns.

oChina held lending rates steady for the fourth straight month in Sep, aligning with its

Global recent policy stance.

oGlobal debt hit $337.7 tn in Q2, with major increases from China, US, France, Germany,
UK & Japan; EM debt rose $3.4 tn.

oGovt to borrow Rs. 14.72 lakh crore in FY26, with reduced H2 long-term borrowings to
support fiscal prudence and RBI’s rate transmission.

oGST Appellate Tribunal to start hearings in Dec’25, with legacy appeals capped at June
2026 under a staggered approach.

oGovt allowed up to 2-year extension for solar PLI projects across 12 sectors due to
procurement delays.

Domestic

News that Made News

eRegulators plan corporate bond index derivatives to deepen bond markets, with
outstanding bonds at ¥53.6 tn in Mar’25.

oRBI directs banks to settle 67,270 cr of unclaimed deposits and payouts within 3
months.

eLenders shifting from unsecured to secured loans, focusing on collateral-backed lending
per CIBIL data.

BoB launched NPCl-powered
person-to-person eRUPI
vouchers for secure digital
gifting.

Bank of Maharashtra secured
‘BBB’ rating from S&P, aiding
cheaper overseas fund raising.

IndiGo & SBI Card launched co-
branded premium credit cards
under IndiGo BluChip loyalty
program.
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Peer’s Signals Sensed

@

Event /News of the Week:

v As USA announced a 100% tariff on exports of branded/patented pharma
product, it may heavily impact countries that export branded pharma to US.
Including India, Switzerland, EU etc.

v Indian Pharma industry are also vulnerable as 30-35% (value $ 30.47 billion)
goes to USA.

v" For Indian companies like Biocon, Dr Reddy, Cipla, Sun pharma, exporting
branded/patented drugs application of 100% tariff which will result in
squeezing profit margin significantly.
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